ACT 212

H.B. 937.

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Civil Air Patrol and Amending Section 15-11 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) and (c) of section 15-11, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "(a) The sum of \$30,000 annually, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the airport revenue fund for the actual necessary expenses of the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol."
- "(c) The wing commander may employ a salaried assistant, who shall not be subject to the provisions of chapters 3 and 4, at a salary of not more than the SR-21 salary range. Such assistant shall perform the duties of adjutant and such other duties as may be required of him by the wing commander."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1967.)